PROPOSED ORDINANCE 22-44

Sponsored by Courts & Public Safety

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of the County of Faulkner, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An Appropriation Ordinance to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 21-45 (December 16, 2021) and to declare an emergency.

- WHEREAS, Faulkner County was selected to receive American Rescue Plan ("ARP") funds from the United States federal government in the amount of \$24,475,383; and
- WHEREAS, Faulkner County wishes to use a portion of the ARP funds to assist The City of Hope Outreach.
- WHEREAS, Faulkner County published a "Notice to Applicants" for ARP eligible projects on January 22, 2022 and February 15, 2022.
- NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, that:
- Section 1: \$105,895.00 is appropriated from the American Rescue Plan Fund (3046) to Department 0711, The City of Hope Outreach, expenditure Code 3103 Grants in Aid.
- Section 2: The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and shall be in full force and effect on October 18, 2022.

Approved by the Quorum Court on October 18, 2022.

Attest:

Margaret Darter Faulkner County Clerk Faulkner County, Arkansas Affirm:

James Baker Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated: October 18, 2022

Dated: October 18, 2022

This Publication was paid for by Faulkner County - Quorum Court County Clerk in the amount of \$